Short term money market deposit-i 11,968,043   3,994,930   -   -

Others 40,846   37,489   -   894

23,789,417   17,022,256   492,485   430,280

Mudharabah

Demand deposits 3,775,232   2,550,795   -   -

Savings deposits 491,061   397,201   -   -

1,895,204   8,032,067   6,804   5,698

Specific investment deposit 1,324,850   1,755,961   -   -

7,486,347   12,736,024   6,804   5,698

Total deposits from customers 31,275,764   29,758,280   499,289   435,978

Group Bank

General investment deposits (inclusive of

  Special General investment deposits of

  RM857,815,000 (2011: 6,987,965,000))

4646

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES (CONTINUED)

A24. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Consolidated statement of financial position

Group  As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated
 RM000  RM000  RM000

Assets

Financial investments available-for-sale 11,087,595   4,647,899   15,735,494

Financial investments held-to-maturity 14,630,170   (4,457,952)   10,172,218

Liabilities

Deferred taxation 14,610   47,190   61,800

Equity

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 451,876   142,757   594,633

 As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated
 RM000  RM000  RM000

Assets

Financial investments available-for-sale 8,920,018   3,456,736   12,376,754

Financial investments held-to-maturity 13,511,190   (3,299,763)   10,211,427

Liabilities

Deferred taxation 1,019   37,466   38,485

Equity

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

 Balances as at 31 December 2011

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

During the financial period, the Group and the Bank changed the following accounting policy upon adoption of MFRS:

MFRS 1 "First Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards" allows entity to designate a previously recognised

financial asset or financial liabilities as a financial asset or financial liability at fair value through profit or loss or a financial asset

as available-for-sale. Consequently, the Group and the Bank have designated a previously recognised financial investments held-

to- maturity as available- for- sale in accordance with adoption of MFRS 1.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new accounting policy affected the

following items:

47

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 389,033   119,507   508,540

Bank  As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated
 RM000  RM000  RM000

Assets

Financial investments available-for-sale 9,045,681   4,153,905   13,199,586

Financial investments held-to-maturity 11,577,838   (3,970,660)   7,607,178

Deferred taxation 6,266   (6,266)   -

Liabilities

Deferred taxation -   39,249   39,249

Equity

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 383,677   137,730   521,407

 As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated
 RM000  RM000  RM000

Assets

Financial investments available-for-sale 7,377,258   3,256,687   10,633,945

Financial investments held-to-maturity 11,185,993   (3,104,842)   8,081,151

Deferred taxation 22,096   (22,096)   -

Liabilities

Deferred taxation -   14,088   14,088

Equity

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 324,543   115,661   440,204

 Balances as at 31 December 2011

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

47

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES (CONTINUED)

A24. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Group  As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 451,876   142,757   594,633

 As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 389,033   119,507   508,540

Statement of changes in equity

Bank  As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 383,677   137,730   521,407

 As previously reported

 Effect of adopting

MFRS1 As restated

 RM000  RM000  RM000

 Revaluation reserve-financial investments

  available-for-sale 324,543   115,661   440,204

 Balances as at 31 December 2011

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

 Balances as at 1 January 2011

During the end of financial year 2011, an internal re-organisation has resulted to a change in business segment reporting. The

change in business segment reporting is only effective from 1 January 2012 onwards, and the comparatives for segment reporting

have been restated to reflect this new Group structure.

 Balances as at 31 December 2011

4848

Part B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to BNM/GP8 Guidelines on Financial Reporting for Licensed Institutions

B1. GROUP PERFORMANCE REVIEW

B2. PROSPECTS FOR THE CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR